(iii) approximately 20% of the net proceeds will be used for the expansion of XR-related

production capacity and smart manufacturing capability at the Company’s Thailand

plant. The Company plans to adopt fully automated and flexible production lines to

enhance the production capacity and efficiency of customised lenses. The Company

also intends to deploy AI-based visual inspection systems and online Internet of Things

(IoT) monitoring systems to realise end-to-end digitalisation of the production process

and further improve yield rates and operational efficiency.

(iv) approximately 20% of the net proceeds will be used as general working capital to

optimise the Company’s capital structure and provide funding supports for potential

mergers and acquisitions, consolidating the Company’s leading position in the industry.

– 3 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the Completion; and

(ii) immediately upon the Completion is set out below:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately upon
the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Director/Shareholder
Mr. Fei Zhengxiang 212,740,030 44.33 212,740,030 41.97

Shareholder
Goertek (Hong Kong)

Co., Limited (Note) 96,125,000 20.03 96,125,000 18.96

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 27,000,000 5.33
Other public Shareholders 171,059,970 35.64 171,059,970 33.74

Total 479,925,000 100 506,925,000 100

Note:

1. Goertek Inc. owns 100% of the issued share capital of Weifang Goertek Trading Co., Ltd., which in turn

owns 100% of the issued share capital of Goertek (Hong Kong) Co., Limited. Accordingly, Goertek Inc.

is deemed to be interested in the 96,125,000 Shares beneficially held by of Goertek (Hong Kong) Co.,

Limited under the SFO.

By Order of the Board

Shanghai Conant Optical Co., Ltd.
Fei Zhengxiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 3 February 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Fei Zhengxiang, Mr. Zheng

Yuhong, Mr. Xia Guoping, Mr. Chen Junhua, Mr. Wang Chuanbao and Ms. Cao Xue as